FIRST COLUMN. Section amended.	SECOND COLUMN. How amended.
100	By inserting after subsection (1) the following subsection:—  "(1AA) Subsection (1) of this section applies to and in relation to the holder of a restaurant licence as if he were the holder of a hotel licence, and in its application to the holder of a restaurant licence, has effect as if from paragraph (a) of that subsection the word 'ninety-three' were omitted and the words 'ninety-one AA' were substituted therefor".
103	By omitting from subsection (1) the words "hotel licence or public-house licence" and substituting therefor the words "hotel licence, public-house licence, or restaurant licence".  By omitting from subsection (1A) the words "hotel licence or public-house licence" and substituting therefor the words "hotel licence, public-house licence, or restaurant licence".
123	By omitting the words "licensed premises" and substituting therefor the words "hotel or public-house", and by omitting the words "such premises" and substituting therefor the words "that hotel or public-house".
124	By omitting from subsection (1) the words "every licensee" and substituting therefor the words "the holder of any hotel licence or public-house licence", and by omitting the words "his licensed premises" and substituting therefor the words "the premises in respect of which he is the licensee".
128	By omitting from subsection (1) the words "licensed premises" and substituting therefor the words "hotel or public-house".

## WAGES BOARDS.

## No. 29 of 1967.

## AN ACT to amend the Wages Boards Act 1920. [1 September 1967.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Wages Boards Act Short title and citation.
- (2) The Wages Boards Act 1920, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- **2** Section seven of the Principal Act is amended by insert-Record of ing in paragraph (b) of subsection (1), after the word and notices. "inspector", the words "or an officer entitled to inspect them under section seventy-three".

Powers and functions of boards.

- 3 Section twenty-three of the Principal Act is amended—
  (a) by inserting in subsection (1), after paragraph
  (a) the following paragraphs:
  - (e), the following paragraphs:—
    - "(ea) may determine that paid leave of absence not exceeding three days in any one year shall be granted to an employee on the death of his wife, husband, child, or stepchild, father, mother, brother, sister, mother-in-law, or father-in-law;
    - "(eb) may determine that, subject to the provisions of the Factories, Shops, and Offices Act 1965, the Mines and Works Regulation Act 1915, and the Public Health Act 1962, personal protective clothing or personal protective equipment shall be supplied by employers without cost to employees, with such provision for repair and replacement as may be determined by the board;
    - "(ec) may determine that where an employer requires an employee to wear outer clothing of a distinctive colour or style, such clothing shall be supplied by the employer without cost to the employee, with such provision for repair and replacement as may be determined by the board."; and
  - (b) by omitting from paragraph (p) of that subsection the words "fourteen days before the making of the determination" and substituting therefor the words "the date on which the Minister convened the meeting, or the first of the meetings, if more than one, for considering the determination or any earlier date on which a party to the determination applied to the Minister to convene such a meeting".
- 4 After section twenty-five A of the Principal Act the following section is inserted in Division VII of Part III:—

Interim determinations.

- "25B—(1) For the case where a new process or machine is introduced in a trade, the board may, notwithstanding anything contained in subsection (2) of section twenty-nine, make a special determination, to be known as an 'interim determination', in relation to employees engaged in that process or on that machine, who shall in other respects remain subject to the determination in force for that trade.
- "(2) An interim determination shall remain in force, subject to any amendment made under section twenty-five, until the determination in force for that trade is—
  - (a) amended to provide for the same work; or
  - (b) replaced by a new determination so providing.

- "(3) An amendment or determination terminating an interim determination may be given effect from the date on which the Minister convened the meeting, or the first of the meetings, if more than one, for considering the amendment or determination or any earlier date on which a party to the determination applied to the Minister to convene such a meeting.".
- **5** Section seventy of the Principal Act is amended by Offences to omitting subsection (2) and substituting therefor the follow- to Minister. ing subsection:—
- "(2) No proceedings for an offence against this Act may be taken without the consent in writing of the Minister.".
- **6** Section seventy-three of the Principal Act is amended by Right of adding at the end thereof the following subsections:—
- "(2) Any officer of any organization of employees specified in that behalf in any determination of the board who—
  - (a) is employed as such officer for substantially the whole of the hours normally worked by employees in the trade to which the determination applies;
  - (b) has entered a factory, shop, office, or other premises under subsection (1) of this section,

may inspect the record kept in respect of employees in that trade under paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section seven.

- "(3) An officer is not entitled under subsection (2) of this section to inspect any record unless he has made and subscribed before a justice such declaration of secrecy as may be prescribed.
- "(4) A person who has made a declaration of secrecy in accordance with subsection (3) of this section shall not disclose, contrary to that declaration, any information obtained by him from an inspection of any record referred to in that subsection.

Penalty: Two hundred dollars.".

**7** Section seventy-four of the Principal Act is repealed and the following section substituted therefor:—

"74 A fine or penalty imposed under this Act that, apart Appropriation this section, would be required to be paid into the muni-and penalties. cipal fund of a municipality shall be paid, as to one half, into that fund and, as to the other half, into the Consolidated Revenue."